

Subject: Blacklisting /Debarring order in favour of M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services, Gadigarh, Airport Road Satwari, Jammu.

ORDER No.22 -JKMSCL of 2025 DATED: 05/05/2025

Whereas, the NIT for Selection of Agency for Management of Existing Manpower, and outsourcing of new manpower on 'As & When Required' basis, for Un-skilled, Skilled, High Skilled Category (ies) of manpower & Assistant Programmer was issued by JKMSCL vide No. JKMSCL/Manpower /2023/582 dated 17-05-2023;

Whereas, after following due procedure, the Rate Contract was issued in favour of M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services vide No. JKMSCL/Adm/NIT/582/7160 dated 13-02-2024;

Whereas, complaint(s) pertaining to blacklisting of the firm by Shri Mata Vaishno Devi University Katra, Jammu was got verified through this office e-mail dated 29-04-2024 and allegation of blacklisting was found correct as communicated vide their mail dated 03-05-2024, enclosing copy of blacklisting order as well;

Whereas, the experience certificate submitted by M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services in its bid bearing No. GCET/Accounts/ 2019-20/ 825-29 dated 21-12-2020 claimed to be issued by Principal, Govt. College of Engineering & Technology (GCET), Chak Bhalwal, Jammu was found fake / forged as per the communication(s) issued by Principal, Govt. College of Engineering & Technology (GCET), Chak Bhalwal, Jammu to various Departments;

Whereas, communication issued by Govt. College of Engineering & Technology, Chak Bhalwal Jammu to I/c Police Station EOW, Crime Branch, CPO Complex, Panjtirthi Jammu to initiate legal action against M/s Unique Sanitation and Outsourcing Agency vide letter no. GCET/24/Adm/08-09 dated 02-01-2024 for submitting forged document was also made available by the issuing authority;

Whereas, M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services has submitted various undertakings / affidavits in the technical bid document affirming that their firm has not been blacklisted / No vigilance / Police or any investigation case pending against the firm and in case of any wrong/false/misleading information comes to the notice of JKMSCL during any subsequent stage(s), including the currency of Rate Contract, such bidding entity and its Proprietor/Partner(s)/ Member(s)/ Director(s), as the case may be, even if such bidding entity is the approved Service Provider, shall be responsible 'Severally & Jointly', and will be ready to face all the consequences, including forfeiture of

EMD/ Performance Bank Guarantee/ any other payments due towards the bidding entity/ approved Service Provider, debarring/ blacklisting such defaulting/ erring bidding entity, and its Proprietor/ Partner(s)/ Member(s)/Director(s), as the case may be, from JKMSCL for a minimum period of two years, etc.;

Whereas, after examining the case, it was found that M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services have concealed the facts /misrepresented, furnish false declaration /undertaking / information/ forged documents and accordingly, keeping in view the Terms &Conditions of the NIT, the Rate Contract issued in favour of firm vide No. JKMSCL/Adm/NIT/582/7160 dated 13-02-2024 was declared void ab-initio vide Order No. 16-JKMSCL of 2024 dated 04-05-2024;

Whereas, a Committee was constituted vide this office Order No. 20-JKMSCL of 2024 dated 15-05-2024 to examine the facts for the instant case in light of tender documents and information provided /submitted by M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services against e-NIT mentioned above;

Whereas, the said committee after scrutinizing of the documents concluded that "the firm has misrepresented, concealed the facts, submitted the forged documents and furnished false declaration on affidavit duly attested by the 1st class Magistrate in order to win the contract fraudulently";

Whereas, the work completion certificates submitted by M/s Unique Sanitation and Outsourcing Services in respect of Chief Engineer (Electric) Baglihar Project, Chanderkote, Govt. College of Engineering and Technology, Jammu, J&K State Industrial Development Corporation, Bari Brahmana, Jammu Municipal Corporation, Town Hall, Jammu, Deputy Director Horticulture, Fruits and Vegetable Market, Narwal, Jammu, Central Water Commission Chenab Division & Executive Engineer Sub Transmission Division-I, Jammu **are found to be forged** after due verification by the Corporation from the issuing department and as communicated by their letter No CEE/BHEP/12A/788 dated 08-07-2024, GCET/24/Adm/800-802 dated 09-07-2024, SIDCO/BB/Gen/022/86/547-48 dated 02-07-2024, JMC/Estt./1850-51 dated 02-07-2024, DDHJ/MAC/2024/657-60 dated 02-07-2024, CD/HQ/MISC/2023/158 dated 08-07-2024 & STD-I/J/Acctts/JPDCL/ 1672 dated 26-06-2024 respectively;

Whereas, keeping in view Principle of Natural Justice, a show cause notice was issued vide No. JKMSCL/DGM/T-L/2024-25/359-64 dated 01-06-2024, wherein explanation was sought from M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services by or before 04-06-2024 but till date the reply has not been received by JKMSCL;

Whereas, the matter was placed before the Disciplinary Committee in its meeting held on 19-07-2024 and the Committee found that M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services did not respond to the Show Cause Notice issued by JKMSCL vide No. JKMSCL/DGM/T-L/2024-25/359-64 dated 01-06-2024 and also the work experience certificates submitted by the in-question firm in the NIT issued by JKMSCL has been denied to be issued by the various Departments and

the Committee further decided that another Show Cause Notice be issued to the firm to explain the position within 07 days;

Whereas, Show Cause Notice consequently was again issued to M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services vide No. JKMSCL/2024/4294-96 dated 14-08-2024, wherein the firm was directed to explain the position within 02 weeks but till date the firm has not responded to the said Show Cause Notice;

Whereas, the matter was again placed before the Disciplinary Committee in its meeting held on 21-04-2025 and the Committee took note of the non-responsive attitude of M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services in not responding to the Show Cause Notices, which depicts that the firm has nothing to say in its defence;

Whereas, the committee also found that M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Agency have concealed the facts / misrepresented, furnish false declaration / undertaking / information / forged documents and keeping in view the Terms & Conditions of the NIT/SPP, it has been decided by the Committee to blacklist the firm viz. M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services for a period of two (02) Years;

Therefore, in view of above mentioned facts, M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services, Gadi Garh, Airport Road Satwari, Jammu is hereby blacklisted for a period of 02 Years from the date of issuance of this order and the EMD submitted by the firm against the above mentioned NIT is hereby forfeited.

Issued with the approval of TIA.

5.5.25 General Manager (Adm.),

J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd.

No: JKMSCL/GM/DISC/2025-26/1115-24 Copy to the: -

Dated: 05/05/2025

- Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu /Srinagar.
- 2. All HoDs of Health & Medical Education Department, J&K.
- 3. Financial Advisor / CAO, J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd.
- 4. General Manager (K), J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd.
- 5. Dy. General Manager (P&S), J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd.
- 6. Dy. General Manager (Tend. Legal), J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd.
- 7. Assistant Legal Remembrancer, J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd.
- 8. PA to Managing Director, J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd.
- Assistant Programmer, J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd. to upload the order on official website of JKMSCL.
- M/s Unique Sanitation & Outsourcing Services, Gadigarh, Airport Road Satwari, Jammu.
- 11. Office file.

٠